

TOWN OF DURHAM

8 NEWMARKET RD DURHAM, NH 03824-2898 603/868-8064 www.ci.durham.nh.us

Town Planner's Recommendation Wednesday, February 8, 2023

IX. <u>Eversource Energy – Utility Pole in WCOD</u>. Bennett Road. Permitted Use B application for installation of one utility pole and an anchor at the Packers Falls Substation within the Wetland Conservation Overlay District. Eversource Energy, property owner. William McCloy, wetland scientist and agent, Normandeau Associates.

I recommend approval as stated below. This is a pretty simple and straightforward application. No notices, nor fee, nor public hearing are required for a Permitted Use B application. The application was presented to the Conservation Commission on January 30. The commission recommended approval of the project in accordance with the three criteria. The criteria are addressed in the applicant's narrative.

Draft NOTICE OF DECISION

Project Name: Eversource Utility Pole – Permitted Use B Application

Action Taken: APPROVAL

Project Description: Application for one utility pole and one anchor on Bennett Road in

the Wetland Conservation Overlay District to serve the Packer's Fall

Substation.

Property Owner: Eversource Energy, c/o Kurt Nelson

Agent: William McCloy, wetland scientist and agent, Normandeau

Associates

Map and Lot: Map 224, Lot 66

Zoning: Rural

Date of approval: February 8, 2023

The application is approved as submitted.